

CS no.1162/17

Sheetal Khurana VS Monica Mahajan

08.08.2018

Present: Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

Ld. Counsel for defendant.

Today Ld counsel for defendant filed WS along with condonation of delay application. A separate counter claim is also filed.

Ahlmad is directed to register counter claim separately.

Arguments heard on the application for condonation of delay wherein it is mentioned that WS could not be filed on time as defendant was not keeping good health . However application is not supported with any documents. However it is submitted by Ld counsel for plaintiff that in order to avoid further delay, application may be allowed but subject to cost.

In view of no objection given, application is allowed thereby condoning delay of 85 days subject to cost of Rs. 6,000/- to be paid to the plaintiff on the next date of hearing.

Within 30 days from the date of receipt of documents, plaintiff may file its reply to the counter claim as well as rejoinder with advance copy to the opposite party within same duration. Within 30 days from the date of receipt of reply to the counter claim, defendant may file rejoinder with advance copy to the opposite party within same duration. Both the parties to appear along with their affidavit of admission/denial on the next date of hearing.

Put up for framing of issues on **21.12.2018.**

(Twinkle Wadhwa)
ADJ-03/PHC/NEW DELHI.
08.08.2018